

LA303*

Transfer of Land Act 1893

Transfer of Land Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1999

Made by the Commissioner of Titles with the approval of the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations may be cited as the *Transfer of Land Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1999*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 July 1999.

3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to Schedule 1 to the *Transfer of Land Regulations 1997**.

[* *Published in Gazette 9 January 1997, pp. 67-98.*

For amendments to 29 April 1999 see 1998 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 308-9.]

4. Division 1 amended

- (1) Items 1 to 12 in Division 1 are amended by deleting “64.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ 66.00 ”.

- (2) Item 4 in Division 1 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting “74.00” and inserting instead —

“ 76.00 ”;

- (b) by deleting “94.00” and inserting instead —

“ 96.00 ”.

- (3) Item 9 in Division 1 is amended by deleting “1894” and inserting instead —

“ 1984 ”.

5. Division 2 amended

- (1) Items 1 and 5 to 9 in Division 2 are amended by deleting “64.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —

“ 66.00 ”.

- (2) Item 4 in Division 2 is amended by deleting “32.00” and inserting instead —
 “ 33.00 ”.
- 6. Division 3 amended**
- (1) Item 1 in Division 3 is amended by deleting “64.00” and inserting instead —
 “ 66.00 ”.
- (2) Item 2 in Division 3 is amended by deleting “32.00” and inserting instead —
 “ 33.00 ”.
- 7. Division 4 amended**
- (1) Items 1 to 3 and 5 in Division 4 are amended by deleting “64.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
 “ 66.00 ”.
- (2) Item 4 in Division 4 is amended by deleting “128.00” and inserting instead —
 “ 132.00 ”.
- 8. Division 5 amended**
- Item 1 in Division 5 is amended by deleting “64.00” and inserting instead —
 “ 66.00 ”.
- 9. Division 6 amended**
- After item 15 in Division 6 the following item is inserted —
 “
- | | | |
|-----|--|--|
| 16. | For arranging the postal delivery of any material for which a fee is payable under this Schedule — | \$ |
| (a) | if the material is sent within Australia and is not greater than 50 grams | 9.00 |
| (b) | if the material is sent outside Australia or is greater than 50 grams | 9.00 |
| | | plus any additional costs incurred, as assessed by the Registrar |
- ”.
- 10. Division 7 deleted**
- Division 7 is deleted.

11. Division 8 amended

- (1) Items 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 11 in Division 8 are amended by deleting “64.00” in each place where it occurs and inserting instead —
“ 66.00 ”.
- (2) Item 2 in Division 8 is amended by deleting “plus the actual cost above \$60.00” and inserting instead —
“ plus the actual cost above \$66.00 ”.
- (3) Item 8 in Division 8 is amended by deleting “32.00” and inserting instead —
“ 33.00 ”.
- (4) Item 14 in Division 8 is amended by deleting “50.00 per hour” and inserting instead —
“ the cost of providing the service ”.
- (5) Item 15 in Division 8 is deleted and the following item is inserted instead —

“

15. Providing a replica of a certificate of title, plan or document registered in the State —
for all sizes the cost of providing the service ”.

12. Division 9 amended

- Part A, item 2 in Division 9 is amended by deleting “1 808.00” and inserting instead —
“ 1 798.00 ”.

JOHN GLADSTONE, Commissioner of Titles.

Approved by the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.
